
INSTALLATION
MANUAL

© , Unified Industries, Inc All Rights Reserved. www.unified-ind.com



© , Unified Industries, Inc All Rights Reserved. www.unified-ind.com



Shown as an exploded assembly, the 27070 Hanger Assembly is shipped completely assembled.

1. Loosen nuts, washers (Items 2, 3) on 27070 Hanger Assembly (Item 6).

INSTALLATION PROCEDURE

Slide rigid hanger block (Item 5) into top channel of ETA rail.2.
Slide Hanger assemblies (Item 6) onto header steel and push into place on beam, snug  tighten nuts. (Item 2)3.

Fasten Safety cable (Item 1) through drilled holes and around header steel. Refer to Safety cable installation instructions.5.

1

ETA Toe Clip

2 Nut

ETA Rigid Hanger Block
4

Washer

5

Safety Cable for ETA Hangers

REF. DESCRIPTION

3

1

2

3

4

ETA RAIL

5

The 27070 Hanger Assembly can be used on ETA-4/5 & 8 rail series. NOTE: For use on W-Beams Only.

6

INSTALLATION OF THE 27070 HANGER ASSEMBLY

This procedure requires the installer to lift entire rail and  hangers to the header steel.

Continue until all required hangers are placed onto header steel.6.

4. Drill (1) hole thru in the center of where the header steel will be directly above ETA Runway. (See Drilling guide below)

6 ETA Rigid Hanger Assembly

3/
4"

 [1
9m

m
]E

TA
-4

15
/1

6"
 [2

3.
8m

m
]E

TA
5/

8

Safety Cable Hole

© , Unified Industries, Inc All Rights Reserved. www.unified-ind.com

2

Drilling Guide

ETA-4/5 Field Drill 7/16" [11 mm
ETA-8 Field Drill 9/16" [14 mm]



3

1

Hanger rod end nut

2 ETA-4/5 parallel beam clamp weldment

4
Hanger rod end bolt

Safety Cable for ETA Hangers

3

1

2 3

4

5

7

ETA-4/5 Rollover Clip
6 5/8-11 X 2 3/4" Rollover Clip Bolt
7 Washer for Rollover Clip
8 Nut for Rollover Clip

8

6

7/16" [11.1mm]

41
/6

4"
[1

6.
2m

m
]

1 1/2"[38.1mm]
Drilling Guide for ETA-4

7/16"[11.1mm]

11
/1

6"
[1

7.
4m

m
]

1 1/2"[38.1mm]
Drilling Guide for ETA-5

© , Unified Industries, Inc All Rights Reserved. www.unified-ind.com

5



4
© , Unified Industries, Inc All Rights Reserved. www.unified-ind.com

9/16"[14.2mm]

15
/1

6"
[2

3.
8m

m
]

2"[50.8mm]
Drilling Guide

1

Hanger rod end nut

2 ETA-8 parallel beam clamp weldment

4
Hanger rod end bolt

Safety Cable for ETA Hangers

3

2

1

3

4
5

7

ETA-8 Rollover Clip
6 5/8-11 X 2 3/4" Rollover Clip Bolt
7 Washer for Rollover Clip
8 Nut for Rollover Clip

8

6

5



5

1

Hanger rod end nut

2 ETA-4/5 Block Hanger

ETA Hanger Clip

4
Hanger rod end bolt

5

Safety Cable for ETA Hangers

3

1

2

3

4

5
7

6 1/2-13 X 2" Hanger Clip to Block Bolt

For 27055/27057 Models Only

Washer for Hanger Clip to Block7
8 Nut for Hanger Clip to Block

ETA-4/5 Rollover Clip9
10 5/8-11 X 2 1/2" Rollover Clip Bolt
11 Washer for Rollover Clip
12 Nut for Rollover Clip

8 12

10

6
9

11

7/16" [11.1mm]

41
/6

4"
[1

6.
2m

m
]

1 1/2"[38.1mm]
Drilling Guide for ETA-4

7/16"[11.1mm]

11
/1

6"
[1

7.
4m

m
]

1 1/2"[38.1mm]
Drilling Guide for ETA-5

© , Unified Industries, Inc All Rights Reserved. www.unified-ind.com



6

1

Hanger rod end nut

2 ETA-4/5 Adjustable Hanger Block

ETA Hanger Clip

4
Hanger rod end bolt

5

Safety Cable for ETA Hangers

3

1

2

3

4

5

7
6 5/8-11 X 2 3/4" Hanger Clip to Block Bolt

For 25473/25474 Models Only

Washer for Hanger Clip to Block7
8 Nut for Hanger Clip to Block

ETA-4/5 Rollover Clip9
10 5/8-11 X 2 1/2" Rollover Clip Bolt
11 Washer for Rollover Clip
12 Nut for Rollover Clip

6

12

10

8

9

11

7/16"[11.1mm]

41
/6

4"
[1

6.
2m

m
]

1 1/2"[38.1mm]
Drilling Guide for ETA-4

Jam Nut

Welded Nut

Top Bracket

Drilling Guide for ETA-5

7/16"[11.1mm]

11
/1

6"
[1

7.
4m

m
]

1 1/2"[38.1mm]

© , Unified Industries, Inc All Rights Reserved. www.unified-ind.com



1

Hanger rod end nut

2 ETA-8 Block Hanger

4
Hanger rod end bolt

5

Safety Cable for ETA Hangers

3

1

2

3

4

57

6

For 27059/27061 Models Only

7
8
9

10
11
12

8
12

10

6
9

11

9/16"[14.2mm]

15
/1

6"
[2

3.
8m

m
]

2"[50.8mm]
Drilling Guide

© , Unified Industries, Inc All Rights Reserved. www.unified-ind.com

7

ETA-8 Hanger Clip
5/8-11 X 2 3/4" Hanger Clip to Block Bolt
Washer for Hanger Clip to Block
Nut for Hanger Clip to Block
ETA-8 Rollover Clip
5/8-11 X 2 1/2" Rollover Clip Bolt
Washer for Rollover Clip
Nut for Rollover Clip



1

Hanger rod end nut

2 ETA-8 Adjustable Block Hanger

ETA-8 Hanger Clip

4
Hanger rod end bolt

5

Safety Cable for ETA Hangers

3

1

2

3

4

5

7

6 5/8-11 X 2 3/4" Hanger Clip to Block Bolt

For 25471/25472 Models Only

Washer for Hanger Clip to Block7
8 Nut for Hanger Clip to Block

ETA-8 Rollover Clip9
10 5/8-11 X 2 1/2" Rollover Clip Bolt
11 Washer for Rollover Clip
12 Nut for Rollover Clip

6

12

10

8

9

11

9/16"[14.2mm]

15
/1

6"
[2

3.
8m

m
]

2"[50.8mm]
Drilling Guide

Jam Nut

Welded Nut

Top Bracket

© , Unified Industries, Inc All Rights Reserved. www.unified-ind.com
8



© , Unified Industries, Inc All Rights Reserved. www.unified-ind.com

9



24900 ETA 4

7/8”[22.2mm]

8X @7/16”[11.1mm] 

N.S. & F.S. Inline 

3  5/8”[92mm]

1/2”[12.7mm]

2 11/16”[68.2mm] 

7/8”[22.2mm]

End Stop Assembly Drilling Guide (Fig. 1) 

2 3/8”[60.3mm]

2  1/2”[63.5mm]

25194 ETA 5

24950 ETA 8
4  3/4”[120.6mm] 

3”[76.2mm]

1”[25.4mm]

1  1/4”[31.7mm] 

10

© , Unified Industries, Inc All Rights Reserved. www.unified-ind.com

7/8”[22.2mm]

7/8”[22.2mm]

1/2”[12.7mm]

N.S. & F.S. Inline 

8X @7/16”[11.1mm] 

N.S. & F.S. Inline 

8X @9/16”[14.2mm] 



11

© , Unified Industries, Inc All Rights Reserved. www.unified-ind.com



12

© , Unified Industries, Inc All Rights Reserved. www.unified-ind.com



Tighten until nut is snug, do not over-tighten and collapse rail. Tighten until nut is snug, do not over-tighten and collapse rail.

© , Unified Industries, Inc All Rights Reserved. www.unified-ind.com

13



14
© , Unified Industries, Inc All Rights Reserved. www.unified-ind.com

2X 3/8"[9.5mm]

5/
8"

 [1
5.

8m
m

]

3 
3/

4"
 [9

5.
2m

m
]

2X 3/8"[9.5mm]

5/
8"

 [1
5.

8m
m

]

4 
7/

8"
 [1

23
.8

m
m

]

2X 17/32" [13.4mm]

15
/1

6"
 [2

3.
8m

m
]

7 
1/

4"
 [1

84
.1

m
m

]



1.
2.
3.

15
© , Unified Industries, Inc All Rights Reserved. www.unified-ind.com



© , Unified Industries, Inc All Rights Reserved. www.unified-ind.com

16



17
© , Unified Industries, Inc All Rights Reserved. www.unified-ind.com

ETA-5 1 ft.lbs
ETA-8  ft.lbs

16 1/4"

22 1/4"

12" FROM A SPLICE
OR HANGER



17
© , Unified Industries, Inc. All Rights Reserved. www.unified-ind.com

ETA-5 - 19 ft. lbs [26Nm]
ETA-8 - 65 ft. lbs [88Nm]



ETA Runway
ETA Double end cap
Hanger or Top Splice Block

2
1

3

Splice bar assembly torque 
requirement:

25514 ETA-4/5 - 19 ft. lbs [26Nm] 
25552 ETA-8  -   65 ft. lbs. [88Nm]

REF. DESCRIPTION

ETA Bridge
Top lock nut
ETA Splice bar assembly
Top Splice Bolt/Hanger Bolt4

5
6
7

1
© , Unified Industries, Inc All Rights Reserved. www.unified-ind.com



1 Beam Clip 6
2

Medium Load Bridge

4
3 4
4 2
5

80890 Trambeam Splice Assembly
1

80039 8" Trambeam
15171 ES-5025-1 Dual End Stop

STOCK
CODEREF. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

1

© , Unified Industries, Inc All Rights Reserved. www.unified-ind.com



 (for Kits with FRL/FRL Option)

1 ETA Runway
2

Coiled Hose Assembly

3

Festoon Cable Assembly

4

Air Hose Bracket
5

Festoon Bracket

6

ETA Bridge

Whip Hose
7

ETA Double end cap

REF. DESCRIPTION

8

© , Unified Industries, Inc All Rights Reserved. www.unified-ind.com



1 Hanger
2

ETA Bridge

3

Trolley w/ Saddle

4

ETA Flat Wire Anchor
5

4" x 4" x 4" Junction Box

6

ETA Runway

7

ETA Double end cap

REF. DESCRIPTION

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

.8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

8 Flatwire

2
© , Unified Industries, Inc All Rights Reserved. www.unified-ind.com



2
© , Unified Industries, Inc All Rights Reserved. www.unified-ind.com

1. Place Jib Column Assembly in desired location.

2. Shim under base plate to level vertical column in all directions.

3. Use concrete lag bolts or threaded rod and epoxy to secure Jib Column Assembly in place.  Always allow the
manufacturer recommended dry time for epoxy type anchors before installing the Jib Crane Assembly.  The print
package shipped with the jib will specify the minimum anchor requirements for your Jib Crane.
(Anchor Bolts not included with Jib, but may be purchased)

4. Attach lower hinge to lower jib hinge mount as shown in figure 2.

5. Hand tighten the nut on the lower hinge assembly.

6. Attach the upper hinge to the upper hinge mount as shown in figure 2.

7. Hand tighten upper and lower slot nuts. Install cotter pin through slot nuts and hinge bolts at upper
and lower hinge mount. Secure the cotter pin by spreading the prongs in opposite directions, using
pliers if desired. 

     A visual inspection of all components should be done every 6 
months to check for loose, damaged or missing parts.  This 
should include hardware, concrete anchors, tie-rod, upper and 
lower hinge assemblies and safety pins. 

     The grease zerks located on the upper and lower hinges should 
be greased every 6 months with an all purpose lithium-based 
grease.  For high cycle applications the zerks may need to be 
greased more often. 



INSTALLATION OF A FREE STANDING STRUCTURE

This structure is designed to be self-supporting and stable after it is fully completed. It is solely the
contractor’s responsibility to ensure the stability of the structure and its component parts, and the 
adequacy of temporary or incomplete connection, during erection. This includes the addition of whatever
temporary bracing, guys, or tie-downs that might be necessary. Such material is no  shown on drawings.
If applied, they shall be removed as conditions permit, and shall remain the contractor’s property. 

1. Use install prints to layout columns. Take careful note to ensure column top plates are in the
orientation showing on the installation prints.

2. Place header beams on top of columns. Attach header to column using provided hardware and pretension
per drawing notes.

3. Locate stringers locations from print.
Stringer must be level +/- 0.188 inches per 20 feet.
Stringer must be parallel +/- 0.125 inches

4. Use supplied hardware to attach stringers to headers using provided hardware and pretension per drawing
notes.

5. Install ETA system per instructions on page

Stringer

Header

Columns

© , Unified Industries, Inc All Rights Reserved. www.unified-ind.com



© , Unified Industries, Inc All Rights Reserved. www.unified-ind.com


